Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| ALLAERT J.D. BOSSCHAERT | 09/19/2006 |
| SEAN BAKER | 09/19/2006 |
| DAVID J. HAYES | 09/25/2006 |
| JAMIE VAUGHAN OSBORNE | 09/21/2006 |
| ERIC ANDREW NEWCOMER | 09/19/2006 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | IONA TECHNOLOGIES INC. |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | THE IONA BUILDING, SHELBOURNE ROAD, BALLSBRIDGE |
| City: | DUBLIN 4 |
| State/Country: | IRELAND |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 11307056 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)838-7684

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-838-7683

Email: thompson@lacasse-patents.com LACASSE & ASSOCIATES, LLC Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1725 DUKE STREET, SUITE 650 Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 23-ARTIX | |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTED. | DAMPA I SOLINDADADA IANI | |

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 5

500164210

source=3041082-assignment#page1.tif

source=3041082-assignment#page2.tif source=3041082-assignment#page3.tif source=3041082-assignment#page4.tif source=3041082-assignment#page5.tif

Docket: 23-Artix Application: 11/307,056

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

- 1) Allaert J. D. Bosschaert of 8 Seacrest, Skerries, County Dublin, Ireland;
- 2) Seán P. Baker of Inglefield, Whitshed Road, Greystones, County Wicklow, Ircland;
- 3) David J. Hayes of 123 Milltown Hall, Mount Saint Annes, Dublin 6, Ireland;
- 4) Jamie Vaughan Osborne of 1 Donnybrook Court, Beaver Row, Dublin 1, Iroland; and
 5) Eric Andrew Newcomer of 40 Britt Lane, Groton, MA 01450,
 have invented certain new and useful improvements in a Method and System for Recoverable Message Exchange Independent of Network Protocols for which an application for Letters Patents, was filed as application serial number 11/307,056 on January 20, 2006; and

WHEREAS, IONA Technologies Inc. of The IONA Building, Shelbourne Road, Ballsbridge, Dublin 4, Ireland, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, from said Allaert J. D. Bosschaert; Seán P. Baker; David J. Hayes; Jamie Vaughan Osborne; and Eric Andrew Newcomer; hereinafter referred to as Assignors;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these present do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Further, Assignors agree that they will communicate to said Assignee or to its representatives any facts known to them respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make rightful oaths, and; generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

Docket: 23-Artix Application: 11/307,056 Page 2 of 2

| Date Sept | 19 th , 2006 | Alfaert J. D. Bosschaert | L.S. |
|-----------|-------------------------|--------------------------|------|
| Date | , 2006 | Seán P. Baker | L.S. |
| Date | , 2006 | David J. Hayes | L.S. |
| Date | , 2006 | Jamie Vaughan Osborne | L.S. |
| Date | , 2006 | Eric Andrew Newcomer | L.S. |

Docket: 23-Artix Application: 11/307,056

Page 2 of 2

| Date | , 2006 | | L.S. |
|-------|---------------|--------------------------|------|
| | | Allaert J. D. Bosschaert | |
| Date | Sept 19, 2006 | Seán P. Baker | L.S. |
| Date_ | , 2006 | David J. Hayes | L.S. |
| Date_ | , 2006 | Jamie Vaughan Osborne | L.S. |
| Date_ | 9/19/06 ,2006 | Eric Andrew Newcomer | L.S. |

Docket: 23-Artix Application: 11/307,056 Page 2 of 2

| Date | _, 2006 | | L.S. |
|------------------|---------|--------------------------|------|
| | | Allaert J. D. Bosschacrt | |
| Date | , 2006 | Sean P. Baker | L.S. |
| Date 25-SEP-2606 | 2006 | David J. Hayes | LS. |
| Date | , 2006 | Jamie Vaughan Osborne | L.S. |
| Date | , 200¢ | Eric Andrew Newcomer | L.S. |

Docket: 23-Artix Application: 11/307,056

Page 2 of 2

| Date | _, 2006 | | L.S. |
|----------------|---------|--------------------------|------|
| | | Allaert J. D. Bosschaert | |
| Date | , 2006 | Seán P. Baker | L.S. |
| Date | _, 2006 | David J. Hayes | L.S. |
| Date 21 - SEPT | _, 2006 | Jamie Vaughan Osborne | L.S. |
| Date | , 2006 | Eric Andrew Newcomer | L.S. |

RECORDED: 10/13/2006